



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DERRICK POWELL,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant,)
) No. 310, 2016
v.)
) On Appeal from the
STATE OF DELAWARE,) Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
Plaintiff-Below,) Cr. ID No. 0909000858
Appellee.)

**JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL
LLP

Thomas C. Grimm (#1098)
Rodger D. Smith II (#3778)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Luis G. Cabrera, Jr.*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE

Richard H. Morse (#0531)
Ryan Tack-Hooper (#6209)
100 W. 10th St., Suite 706
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5326
rmorse@aclu-de.org
rtackhooper@aclu-de.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae, American
Civil Liberties Union Capital
Punishment Project and American Civil
Liberties Union Foundation of Delaware*

OF COUNSEL:

Brian W. Stull
Cassandra Stubbs
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT PROJECT
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659
bstull@aclu.org
cstubbs@aclu.org

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
Elena C. Norman (#4780)
Kathaleen St. J. McCormick (#4579)
Nicholas J. Rohrer (#5381)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
Herbert W. Mondros (#3308)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-1112

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, The Office
of the Federal Public Defenders for the
State of Delaware*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, The
Atlantic Center for Capital
Representation*

OF COUNSEL:

Marc Bookman
Executive Director
ATLANTIC CENTER FOR
CAPITAL REPRESENTATION
1315 Walnut Street
Suite 1331
Philadelphia, PA 19107

OF COUNSEL:

Edson A. Bostic
Federal Public Defender
Tiffani D. Hurst
First Assistant Federal Defender
Jenny Osborne
Assistant Federal Defender
800 King Street, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-6010

November 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>RAUF</i> FITS COMFORTABLY AMONG U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	3
II. THE OVERWHELMING MAJORITY OF U.S. SUPREME COURT DEATH-PENALTY REVERSALS HAVE RESULTED IN RETROACTIVE APPLICATION	7
III. <i>RAUF</i> APPLIES AN OLD RULE.....	17
IV. <i>RAUF</i> APPLIES A SUBSTANTIVE RULE.....	21
A. Substantive Constitutional Rulings, Like <i>Rauf</i> , Are Applied Retroactively	21
B. <i>Rauf</i> Is A Substantive Ruling	22
V. <i>RAUF</i> APPLIES A WATERSHED RULE	26
VI. THIS COURT MAY AND SHOULD APPLY <i>RAUF</i> RETROACTIVELY AS A MATTER OF STATE LAW	33
VII. THE PATTERN OF RETROACTIVITY OF DEATH-PENALTY REVERSALS SUPPORTS THE CLAIMS THAT THE EXECUTION OF DERRICK POWELL WOULD VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION.....	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. Aiken,
41 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 515 U.S. 1124 (1995).....29

Adams v. Wainwright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983).....12

Alford v. State,
355 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1977).....9

Andrews v. Deland,
943 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1991).....11

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 16, 22, 25, 34

Bailey v. State,
588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991) 34, 35, 36

Beard v. Banks,
542 U.S. 406 (2004)..... 16, 31

Beck v. Alabama,
447 U.S. 625 11, 16

Booth v. Maryland,
482 U.S. 496 13, 16

Brady v. United States,
397 U.S. 742 (1970).....9

Brice v. State,
815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)3, 21

Cage v. Louisiana,
498 U.S. 39 (1990).....29

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 16, 32

<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584	10, 16, 22
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	15
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Schultz v. Smith</i> , 11 A.2d 656 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1940)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Blystone</i> , 725 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 1999)	14
<i>Crain v. Beto</i> , 403 U.S. 947 (1971)	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	2, 33, 34, 37
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 561 N.E.2d 487 (Ind. 1990)	13
<i>Davis v. Norris</i> , 423 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Dobbert v. State</i> , 375 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1979)	16
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 925 So. 2d 245 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	16
<i>Eberhart v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 917 (1977)	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	12, 16, 22
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	16, 32

<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	24
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990)	34, 36
<i>Ford v. Schofield</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Ga. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ford v. Hall</i> , 546 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	12, 16, 22
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	16, 22
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	9, 16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 2016 WL 3039840 (N.D. Fla. May 27, 2016)	16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	16, 33, 34
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	28
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003).....	15
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15

<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	16
<i>Holly v. Mississippi</i> , No. 3:98CV53-D-A, 2006 WL 763133 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 24, 2006)	15
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Morris</i> , 328 F.3d 739 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivan V. v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Dugger</i> , 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989).....	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	15
<i>Jones v. Thigpen</i> , 741 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1984), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 475 U.S. 1003 (1986).....	12
<i>Jordan v. Watkins</i> , 681 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1982).....	11, 16
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	16, 22

<i>Knapp v. Cardwell</i> , 513 F. Supp. 4 (D. Ariz. 1980).....	10
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	7
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	16, 32
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 535 So. 2d 228 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988).....	11, 16
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	38
<i>Little v. Dretke</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 819 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. Alabama</i> , 403 U.S. 946 (1971).....	9
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	16, 20
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	23
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	16, 31
<i>Moeller v. Weber</i> , 689 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2004)	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moore v. State</i> , 749 S.E.2d 660 (Ga. 2013).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 718 (1992).....	14, 16, 32
<i>Mothershead v. King</i> , 112 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1940).....	8, 16
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	28
<i>Natale v. United States</i> , 424 F.2d 725 (9th Cir. 1970).....	8, 16
<i>Norcross v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 757 (Del. 2003)	3
<i>Nutter v. White</i> , 39 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir.1994).....	29
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	16, 31
<i>Ochoa v. Simmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	3
<i>Parker v. N. Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970).....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	13
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 688 N.E.2d 658 (Ill. 1997)	14

<i>Pierce v. Thaler</i> , 604 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 1099 (Idaho 2004).....	15
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	8, 16
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1090 (Del. 2012)	18
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raulerson v. Wainwright</i> , 508 F. Supp. 381 (M.D. Fla. 1980)	9
<i>Reddix v. Thigpen</i> , 728 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Reddix v. Thigpen</i> , 805 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 305 (Del. 2003)	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	16, 22
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973).....	9
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 394 F.2d 823 (6th Cir. 1968).....	8

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	16, 22
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	16, 27, 32
<i>Saylor v. Indiana</i> , 808 N.E.2d 646 (Ind. 2004)	15, 31
<i>Schafer v. Clark</i> , No. CIV S-08-1114 EFB P, 2009 WL 3157453 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2009)	15
<i>Schafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	16
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	16, 30, 31
<i>Shell v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	16, 32
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	13, 16
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Carriger</i> , 692 P.2d 991 (Ariz. 1984).....	11

<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 604 A.2d 846 (Del. 1992)	3
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 995 So. 2d 1211 (La. 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Desmond</i> , No. 91009844DI, 2013 WL 1090965 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 A.2d 653 (Del. 2013)	36
<i>State v. Garduno</i> , No. 2012-P-0139, 2013 WL 5445074 (Ct. App. Ohio 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 558 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Re</i> , No. IN76-07-0016, 1994 WL 89020 (Del. Super. Mar. 2, 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 655 A.2d 308 (Del. 1995)	36
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 453 N.W.2d 359 (Neb.1990), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Reeves v.</i> <i>Nebraska</i> , 498 U.S. 964 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Weedon</i> , 750 A.2d 521 (Del. 2000)	37
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	15, 31, 34
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	16
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011)	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	13, 16
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	16, 22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	39
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	8, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	16
<i>Walls v. State</i> , __ So.3d __, 2016 WL 6137287 (Fla. Oct. 20, 2016).....	16, 23, 34
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	23, 26
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> , 742 F. Supp. 472 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	13, 16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7, 13
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	16
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	16, 22
<i>Wright v. Johnston</i> , 77 F. Supp. 687 (N.D. Cal. 1948).....	8
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (1990).....	35

<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

Delaware Constitution Article I, § 11.....	2, 39
George E. Dix, <i>Administration of the Texas Death Penalty Statutes: Constitutional Infirmities Related to the Prediction of Dangerousness</i> , 55 Tex. L. Rev. 1343, 1353 (1977)	19
http://www.drc.ohio.gov/capital-punishment (last visited Nov. 3, 2016)	10
<i>To Death-Sentenced Prisoners on Collateral Review</i> (November 14, 2016), Southern Illinois University Law Journal.....	22

Amendments, Rules and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amendment VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendments VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV.....	3, 39
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209 (2013).....	3, 4, 38
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA).....	29
